THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE '((\‘

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

21 SoutH Frurt STREET SUITE 14
CoNcorp, NEw HampsHIRE 03301

Roger A. Sevigny Alexander K. Feldvebel

Commissioner

Deputy Commissioner

December 18, 2015

The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court
State House

Concord, NH 03301

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
And the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 9:16-c, Transfer of Federal Grant Funds, authorize the Insurance
Department to reduce the appropriated funds down by $162,608 to the grant fund balance
available from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“USDHHS”) (Health
Insurance Premium Review Grant) and to realign the remaining appropriation for FY
2016 effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approvals. 100%
Federal Funds.

Funds will be budgeted as set forth in the table below.

FY 2015-2017 Health Insurance Premium Review Grant
02-24-24-2400-59780000

TELEPHONE 603-271-2261 * FAX 603-271-1406 ¢ TDD Access RELay NH 1-800-735-2964

WessiTE: www.nh.gov/insurance



Fiscal Year 2016

2016
Adjusted Requested Revised
Class/Acct. Description Authorized Action Appropriation
20-500200 | Current Expense $5,086 ($3,824) $1,262
27-502799 | Transfers to DOIT $10,416 ($10,416) $0
30-500311 | Equipment New $14,975 ($14,975) $0
Replacement
41-500801 Audit Set Aside $8,396 ($7,366) $1,030
46-500464 | Consultants $410,052 ($240,039) $170,013
48-500226 | Contractual Maint $700 ($700) 50
Build
49500294 | [ransfers to Other 50 $155,000 $155,000
Agencies
50-500019 | Personal Services Part $9,089 ($4,849) $4.240
Time Temp
60-500611 Benefits $618 ($293) $325
62-500537 | Workers Compensation $10,834 ($10,834) $0
66-500555 | Employee Training $3,125 ($3,125) $0
69-500567 g;‘;m"“"“al Marketing $4,705 ($4,705) 50
In State Travel
70-500709 | r0 8 Y $3,483 ($3,482) $1
80-500710 g“.t Of State Travel $13,000 |  ($13,000) $0
eimbursement
Total Appropriation $494,479 ($162,608) $331,871
Source of Funds
Federal Funds $494,479 ($162,608) $331,871




EXPLANATION

The New Hampshire Insurance Department received a federal grant from the USDHHS
to improve health insurance rate filing requirements, enhance consumer protection
standards related to health insurance premium rate filings, provide additional IT capacity
for processing, to review health insurance premium rate filings, and for reporting to the
US Secretary of Health and Human Services on health insurance premium rate increase
patterns. The Health Insurance Premium Rate Review Grant — Cycle II is made available
pursuant to Public Law 111-148 (The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act). The
purpose of the grant program is to help make private health insurance more accessible
and affordable and increase the transparency of the health insurance system by providing
grants to states to help them improve the health insurance rate review process. The
Insurance Department currently reviews health insurance premium rates, and has been
deemed to be an effective rate review state by the USDHHS. However, the grant
enhances current efforts and provides greater transparency and public input into the rate
approval process.

This action is required due to the reversal of Fiscal Item #15-168 (August 26, 2015) and
Governor and Council Item #42 (September 16, 2015) that was approved during the
Continuing Resolution and the need to ensure sufficient funding in accounts prior to final
reconciliation of the program which was completed by September 30, 2015. All program
costs were expended prior to the completion date. This true-up request will re-align the
budget for the final disposition of the program. The requested adjustments to the expense
classes are a result of the overall request to decrease the FY 16 appropriation by $162,608
and the need to create a Class 049 to support an inter-agency transfer of $155,000 to the
New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services.

The following appropriation authority is being requested for Fiscal Year 2016:

1. Class 020 — Current Expenses — FY 16 - $1,262. These reduced funds are required in
order to provide general supplies to the part-time employee, conference call between the
department and consultants, and miscellaneous expenses (postage, printing).

2. Class 027 - Transfers to DOIT — FY16 - $0. Funding eliminated.
3. Class 030 — Equipment New/Replacement — FY16 - $0. Funding eliminated.

4. Class 041 — Audit set aside — FY16 - $1,030. These reduced funds are required in
order to meet audit costs associated with the grant program.

5. Class 046 — Consultants — FY16 - $170,013. These reduced funds are required for
consultants to perform quantitative analysis of various data sources, create futuristic
models of the insurance marketplace, improve the transparency of information for
consumers, and enhance the HealthCost website as a centralized location for health care
price information.



6. Class 048 — Contractual Main Building — FY16 - $0. Funding eliminated.

7. Class 049 — Transfer to Other State Agencies -FY16 - $155,000. Appropriation is
needed to allow for the transfer of funds to the New Hampshire Department of Health

and Human Services to support NH Comprehensive Health Care Information System
(NHCHIS) data consolidation efforts. MOA between NHID and NHDHHS.

8. Class 050 — Personal Services — PT Temp ~ FY16 - $4,240. These reduced funds are
set aside in order to pay the budgeted part time employee to administer the grant
program,

9. Class 060 — Benefits — FY16 - $325. These reduced funds are necessary for the payroll
contributions for the part-time employee.

10. Class 062 — Workers Compensation — FY 16 - $0. Funding eliminated.

11. Class 066 — Employee Training — FY16 - $0. Funding eliminated.

12. Class 069 — Promotional Marketing Exp. — FY16 - $0. Funding eliminated.

13. Class 070 — In State Travel Reimbursement — FY16 - $1.

14. Class 080 —- Out of State Travel Reimbursement — FY 16 - $0. Funding eliminated.

The following information is provided in accordance with the Comptroller’s instructional
memorandum dated September 21, 1981:

1. List of personnel involved: This federal grant funds a part time temporary position of
Grants and Contracts Technician (Labor Grade 15). We are using the Supplemental Job
Description that was approved by the Director of Personnel on December 1, 2010. This
position is currently funded by the “Grant to Support States in Health Insurance Rate
Review” Grant Cycle II which ends 09/30/2015, Rate Review Grant Cycle III which ends
09/30/2016, Rate Review Cycle IV which ends 9/18/2016, and CY2014 Level I
Establishment Grant which ends 12/31/2015.

The Insurance Department funds existing vendors and pays them from the Consultants
line item.

2. Nature, need, and duration: The position of Grants and Contracts Technician serves as
the financial records assistant, maintaining all financial records and creating requisite
financial reports for the grant. The Department also employs various contractors to work
on this project,

3. Relationship to existing agency program: The funds from this federal grant are used
to enhance Insurance Department functions related to our existing health insurance
premium rate review process. Funds are used to improve the transparency of cost drivers



in the New Hampshire health insurance system by providing the means to improve
current data sources and in turn the health insurance rate review process.

4. Has a similar program been requested of the legislature and denied? The nature of the
work to be completed under the grant has never been requested and denied by the
General Court.

5. Why wasn’t funding included in the agency’s budget request? This request is due to
changes in the project.

6. Can portions of the grant funds be utilized? 100% of federal grant funds can be used
to fund the personnel costs and all program costs associated with this request.

7. Estimate the funds required to continue this position(s): There will be no cost to the
State of New Hampshire associated with this position or any consultants as all will
terminate at the end of the grant period.

FISCAL SITUATION

Grant Award Cycle [ (Net) $520,196
Cycle I Amount Spent (Fiscal Year 2012) ($520,196)
Grant Award Cycle II $3,564,938
Less Amount Spent Fiscal Year 2012 $146,105
Less Amount Spent Fiscal Year 2013 $1,537,591
Less Amount Spent Fiscal Year 2014 $820,201
Less Amount Spent Fiscal Year 2015 $729.170
Grant Balance Remaining $331,871
FY2016 Approved Appropriation $494,479
FY2016 This Request ($162.608)
Total FY2016 Appropriation $331,871

In the event that federal funds become no longer available, General Funds will not be
requested to support this program. Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

~N

Roger A. Sevigny
Enclosures



2. CFDA NO.
93.511

1. DATE ISSUED MMDO/YYYY
08/08/2014

3. ASSISTANCE TYPE
Project Grant

Department of Health and Human Services

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

1a. SUPERSEGES AWARD NOTICE dated 11/097/2011
except that any additions of restriclions previously imposed remain

n eflect unless specifically rescinded

" Office of Acquisitions and Grants Management

7500 Security Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

4, GRANT NQ., 5. ACTION TYPE
4 PRPPR120031-01-02 Post Award
Farmerty Amendment
6. PROJECT PERIOD MMDONYYYY MMDD/YYYY NOTICE OF AWARD
From 10/01/2011 Througn  09/30/2015 AUTHORIZATION (Legislation/Regulations)
7. BUDGET PERIOD MMDOYYYY MMODYYYY Sedlion 2794 of the Public Health Service Act (Section 1003 of the
From 10/01/2011 Through  09/30/2015 Affordable Care Act)

8. TITLE OF PROJECT {OR PROGRAM)
Grants to Support States in

Health Insurance Rate

Review Grant Cycle 11

9u. GRANTEE NAME AND ADDRESS

State of New Hampshire Insurance Department

21 S Fruit St
Concord, NH 03301-2428

$bh. GRANTEE PROJECT DIRECTOR
#r. Alexander Feldvebel
21 South Fruit Street
Concord, RH 03301-0000
Phone: 6032712261

10s. GRANTEE AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL
Mr. Alexander K. Feldvebel
21 S Fruit St

Concord, NH 03301-2428
Phone: (603)271-2261

13. APPROVED BUDGET (Excludes Direct Assistance)

10b. FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER
Ms. Susan Lorden
200 Independence Ave Sw Rm 738-G
Washington, DC 20201-0004
Phone: (301) 492-4162

ALL AMOUNTS AEF SHOWN IN USD
12. AWARD COMPUTATION

1 Financisl Assisiancs from the Federsl Awarding Agency Oy - e .wurmww«mmuq 3,554 938.00
nruwwmwnmmm:mnmmdsmm Eﬂ ‘b Lets Unobigated Batance From Prior Budget Periods 0.00
alaies and Wages oo . = & Lasa Gumuletive Prior Awand(a) This Buliget Period 3,564,938.00
&9 s 9 o . --99,967.00 d. AMQUNT OF FIRANCIAL ASSISTANGE THIS ACTION 0.00]
b. Fringe Benefits  ..circereuene.. : ~S§1,715.00. 13, Total Fedgrai Funds Awarded 1o Date for Praject Pocted - | - 3,564, 938,00
¢ ‘l’oulPerwnndcbm cvmssetssasdinen 151, 682 . 00 | 14 RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT .
: WhthMﬂMm«dnm
d. Ewltmnl-r 25, 200 00 s m
N YEAR TOTAL DIRECT COSTS . YEAR TAL ounecroosrs
& Sl.lppis& - °:, °°, 52 a5
f. Travel 16,500.00 b3 .6
g Coaswwon . 0.00]| 4 7
" h.. Other . '~ A '123', 55600 ‘&wmumummmwmm
i. " Contractual 3,243, 000.00 v oomonacosTs
3 TOTAL DIRECT COSTS ———) 3'554,933.23 . mm?:nmm:mm

. % WOIRECT COSTS

L TOTAL APPROVED BUDGEI’

3,564,938.00

1memumummmmmwnmn.mmnwm
umnmmm&crunmﬂwmmnﬂ EITHER DIRECILY
OR BY REFERENCE Bi THIll FOLL OWING: . .

m. Federal Share
n Non-Fedeml Share

3,564,938.00 <
0.00

.~ The grard gragram legidoton
L3 Tha grant pragram
< Thia suerd netice inchating lerme and
f*dmmu-ﬁ-u-‘w“hﬁm
n $he ovent Dure s murdiliting & ahreios buirwisiont paiden apyletile (s Sw grent. P1s SEve erdar 6f pracdencs shet

provel. Wdummumhwnummmhmum
ShAsinod brgm the grant

REMARKS

{Other Terms and Conditions Attached -

DY&: - .

v

This Notice of Award approves the 12 Months No Cost Extension as per the grantees request dated

August 6, 2014.

N

GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICER: Gabriel Nah

17. OBJ.CLASS 4115 . ‘| 18a. VERDOR cdoE 102 6000518M1 18b. EIN 026000618 19.DUNS 808591051 -j2o.concG.oisT. 02
FY-ACCOUNT NO. DOCUMENT NO. ADMINISTRATIVE COOE AMT ACTION AN ASST APPROPRIATION
21.a. 1-5992933 b. PRPPROO31A c. IPR d. $0.00|e. 75X0112
22 a. c. d. e
23. a. c. d.




1. DATE ISSUED MMODOYYYYY |2, CFDA m 3 ASSISTANCE TYPE
©10/25/201Y 53 511 © Project Grant

fa. SUPERSEDES AWARD NOTICE datsd 08/31/2011
axcapt that say addilions or sestrictione praviously imposad remsin
in effect unless specifically rescinded

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Sarvices
Office of Consumar Information and insurance Oversight

Grants, Contracts and Integrity Division
7501 Wisconsin Ave West Tower

" ( GRANT NO. au:'nongvps Award Room 10-15
6 IPRPR100026-01-02 ost Awar ]
. v Amendment Bethesda, MD 20814-6519
§. PROJECT PERIOD MMDONYYYY MUDOYYYY NOTICE OF AWARD
Fi
rom_08/09/2010 Twowsh  03/31/2012 AUTHORIZATION (La%slahoanegulauons)
1. AUDGET PERIOD MMDOYYYY ' MUMDDIYYYY Sectlon 2794 of the Public Health Servica Act (Section 1003 of the
From 08/09/2010 Though  03/31/2012 Aflordable Care Act)

8. TITLE OF PROJECT

2010 GrangRI States for Health Insurance Premium Review-Cycle (

"2 GRANTEE NAME AND ADDRESS
State of New Hampshire Insurance Department
21 S Fruit St Ste 14
Concord, NH 03301-2428

96, GRANTEE PROJECT DIRECTOR
Ms. Leslia Ludtke
21S Fruit St Ste 14
Concord, NH 03301
Phone: 603-271-7973 ext 246

105, GRANTEE AUTHORZING OFFICIAL
Ms. Leslie Ludtka
21 S FRUIT ST STE 14
CONCORD, NH 2428
Phone: 603-27-7973

106, FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER
Ms. Jacqueline Roche
200 independenca Ave Sw Rm 738-G
Washington, OC 20201
Phone: 202-260-6094

L APPROVED BUDGET (Eckudes HHS Ditect fasisionce)

12 AWARD COUPUTATION FOR ORANT _

8. Amount of HHS Financisl Assistance (fros Hom 1 fro) . 1,000,000.00

1 HHS Gront Fands Only )
§ Tolsl projact 0osts Inchxding prant kurwds snd af olfer fnancial paricipation [ﬂ &. Less Unobligated Bxtsncs From Prior Sudget Pedods 0.00
. Sahnasﬁ\dWaoes.;. o € Loss Cumis¥ve Priar Amard(s) This Budgst Period 1,000,000.00
. e 0.00 d. AMOUNT OF FIKANCIAL ASSISTANGE TH 3 ACTION 0.00]
b. Fringe Benefits PSSR 0.00 3 Yorad Fatoral E " Yo Date for Profect Period  1,000,000.00
c _Total Personnel Costs [EPPIN 0 .00 | 14. RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT .
e — i i WWM“MMMM
« Swlement 0. 00— CosTS TGTAL DIRECT COSTS
: . . 1 veR TOTAL DRECT : YEAR AL
e Supples 3,000.00 }— 3
. Travel 0.00} n3 .6
¢ Construction 0.00f ¢4 7
h  Other 373,000.00 &wmx&n&rnammtuwﬂ.uumunmu
L Contractual 624,000.00) L SRioecons D
& WWONING
[N TOTAL DIRECT COSTS ~ o————Pf 1,000,000.00 < A;m“ 1
k »lNOIRECT COSTS (mo d; - 0.00

L TOTALAPPROVED BUDGET 1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00
0.00

m. Fetersl Shere
n. . Non-Federal Shara

1lmmn'mummmmmmmnmn.m THE ABOVE TINLED
PROJECT ANS (3 SURIECT 1O mnmmmmmmmmcvumn-mmuu

- l\-mmhﬂd—“m
:. oy iy g aurcizions, § sy,
d. 1S Granis. g ?
43 CXR Pun T4 or 45 CPR Put 31 ot apatastie.
UNNMUOMC

mmw”mu-unnmwdmmw
e

-

REMAAKS (Other Terms and Conditions Altacthed -

provel. o ey gréinien when hais asa dravn or Charwe
Sbteioat ko ¥ ried peymect ysiens.

iz [

This Notice of Award approves the budget revisions as per the grantee’s request date August 11, 2011.

e et

'_)SWW&ME& le Fédgins, Senlor Grants Management Specialist

17.08J CLASS 4121 18a. VENOOR COOE 1026000618M1 Jisv.emv 026000618 18.DUNS 808591051  |20.CONG.DIST. 02
FY-ACCOUNT NO. DOCUMENT NO. " ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ; AMT ACTION FIN ASST "APPROPRIATION
21.a. 0-199RE19 - b. IPRPRO026A c. IPR d. $0.00]e. 75040112
22.a. b. €. ‘jd. [
2. a. qb. C. d. e,




FEDERAL FINANCIAL REPORTY

(f oltow lorm nstructons)

| Federal Agency and Ovganizzisna! Siement 2. Federat Grant or Other 10enlitying Number Assigned by Federal Agoncy Page of
1> Which Report :5 Submitied (To repon mulliple grents, use FFR Attachmeny) 1
Office of Acquistion and Gran:s Management | 6 IPRPR 100026-01-02
: pages
3 Reapent Organizaton (Name a0d complele address includng 2m code)
State of New Hampshire Insurance Depanment, 21 South Fruit St, Suite 14, Concord, NH 03301
<3. DUNS Nombert 40, EIN . 5. Reapient Account Number of identityng Number |6 Repon 1ype 7. Bans of Accounting
(Vo repon muhpie graats, vte FFR Altachment) 0 Quanerty
8085910510000 | 02-6000618 Q Sem-Annual
0 Anpual
& Finat & Cash D Accrual
8 PropcuGrant Pencd $. Reporting Pericd End Osto
Crom fMonin Day, Year) To: {tAontn, Day, Year) . {tsonth, Day, Year)
10 Yransactions A I Cumuiative

{Use bne s a-c 1or singte or multiple grant reporting)

Feceral Cash (Yo report multiple grants, slso use FFR Attachmens):
3_Casn Recepls 520,195.85
b, Cash Dispursements 520,195.85

¢ Cash on Hand {¥ne @ manss b) : 0.00
(Use knos d-o for s:ngie granl reporn ng)

Federat Expenditures and Unobdligated Balanc e:
9 Tolal Feoural lunds authonzed 100,000, 00
. Faderal share of expendit 620,195.85
t  Feceral snare of unigudated obligati )

@ Yotat Federst siare {sum ol nes ¢ and ) 520,155.85

+_h._Unatlgates balance of F edersl tunas (fine d minus g 479,804.15

Recipient Shace;

« Totatrecipient shase requeed

} Recp share of exp

R KNing re oD share Lo De p {10 ¢ mueius g)
Progeam income:

i Vot F ederat program income eamed

m Prog > in 8ccacrdance with the ded:

n_Program P n wiih the adgition siematwe.

a_Unexpended program {¥ne ¢ ouewss fine m of ne n}
3. Type 0. Rate ¢. Penod From [Pesiod Yo }d Boase e. Amount Charged t. Federal Share

11 hareq

Expense N
. Tosts: .

l2 Remarks: Axach any explinatoat ceemed neCessary. or informaton regured py Kedera! 0 spency ;n with o /ng kg

12. Centitication: By signiag this repart, ) certify that it Is trye, Complete, and accunile 10 the Dew! of my knowledge. !am aware mat
say talse, licfitious, or Irsudulent information mey subject me to crirainal, civil, o¢ administrative penatities. {U.S. Code, Tiie 18, Secton 1001)

a. Typuo w Praind Name ana Taie of Auinonzed Certifying Officiat 1 ¢. Telsphone {Area cade, number and extension)
' ©603-271-7973 x240

Dave Ruju. Business Administrator d Emai sadress
fuju.dave@ins.nh.gov

¢ Date Report Submtied (Monin, D3y, Year)
7 08062012

~ — Aqoncmuon.'y-v,— T

0. Spnature 0 Auinodzed Cenilying Otficial

3wuw famazs
OMB Approvat Number. 83409061
£ spewiipn Oste 107302011

Paperwork Burden Statement
Accarcing €0 e Papenan RETUCYEN ACI A3 AMEAIGS. NO PONIONS BCE TEQAIET (3 (8300NT 10 8 CHIECON Of IVGANQUON Winc RS 4 GEDIaYS B valis OMB COnrol Numesc The »a60 OMB conuor

NUmE e 1or g inIOMMILON COJECuon 15 DIME-0CE 1. PudhC riponang turven Loy Tua ulocl-on ©F ALOTRILGN 4 CALAN1ES (3 SverBQe 1.5 NOWs Dot tespone. Q U 00
g the oas »d, and g ha cod of i Sana cmmmnl’nw-mcm-

SEANCHOG CLIETNG G SOWTR'S. GIthenng ang
of __l!gumns 10! Feduong I burdon. 10 S Oﬂ-a- o Mng-mo- ang Busoel. Paperwork Regucuon Project { 0348-0060). Washinguan. OC 20503

J$90Ct OF th s




